
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

10 December 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 18 
DECEMBER 2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
4 December, 2018.

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth

5.   Chesterfield Borough Council’s response to the HS2 Working Draft 
Environmental Statement (WDES), and the Working Draft Equality 
Impact Assessment (WDEIA) (Pages 11 - 44)

Deputy Leader

6.   General Fund Revenue Budget Summary (Pages 45 - 56)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



CABINET 04.12.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Bagley
Blank
Brunt

Councillors T Gilby
Ludlow
Serjeant

Non Voting 
Members

Catt Dickinson

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

65   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

66   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Diouf, Huckle 
and J Innes.

67   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 November, 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

68   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2018 to 31 
March, 2019 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 04.12.18
2

69   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during November, 2018 were 
reported.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted.

70   MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT AND CHARTER 

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications submitted a report 
recommending for approval Chesterfield Borough Council’s Modern 
Slavery Statement. The report also provided details on the Modern 
Slavery Charter launched by the Co-operative Party and proposed that 
the Council sign up to the Charter and work towards implementation of 
the actions.

The Modern Slavery Act 2015 imposed a duty on organisations which 
supply goods and/or services from or to the UK and have a global 
turnover above £36 million to publish a statement on slavery and human 
trafficking each financial year. Local Authorities currently do not need to 
comply with this duty, however Chesterfield Borough Council volunteered 
to develop and implement modern slavery statements from 2018/19 
onwards to demonstrate the Council’s commitment to, and prevention of, 
exploitation.

The Modern Slavery Statement and Co-operative Party Modern Slavery 
Charter were attached as appendices to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the Chesterfield Borough Council Modern Slavery Statement 
for 2019/20 be approved.

2. That it be recommended to full Council that Chesterfield Borough 
Council sign up to, and work towards, implementation of the 
Cooperative Party Charter against Modern Slavery.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

Page 4



CABINET 04.12.18
3

To demonstrate and strengthen our commitment to preventing and
reducing the impact of modern slavery.

71   LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019-20 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report seeking 
approval for the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20.
 
It was reported that the proposed scheme being recommended for 
adoption in 2019/20 was unchanged from 2018/19.

*RESOLVED –

That Cabinet recommends to full Council that:

1. Approval be given to continue with the current Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2019/20. The scheme is based on The Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme England Regulations 2012 amended to 
reflect the following local decisions concerning the key principles of 
the scheme:

 For those of working age the maximum amount of the Local 
Council Tax that will be eligible for reduction is 91.5 per cent 
of their Council Tax Liability.

 The Council continues its policy of disregarding war pensions 
for the purposes of calculating income in respect of the 
Council Tax Support scheme.

 The ‘taper’, i.e. the rate at which support is withdrawn as 
income increases, be maintained at 20 per cent.

2. Delegated powers be granted to the Director of Finance and 
Resources to update the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
2019/20, to reflect such up-ratings of premiums, allowances and 
non-dependent deductions as may be determined by the 
Department for Work and Pensions, and other minor technical 
changes which may be required.

3. Approval be given to continue the current local council tax 
discounts, which were originally implemented in 2013/14.

Page 5



CABINET 04.12.18
4

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To ensure that the Council is able to continue to operate a localised 
scheme providing council tax support from April 2019.

72   CHESTERFIELD GROWTH STRATEGY 2019-2023 

The Senior Economic Development Officer presented a report seeking 
approval for the Chesterfield Growth Strategy (2019-2023). The strategy 
had been considered by Cabinet on 2 October, 2018 and approved for 
wider consultation.

Four organisations had engaged with the consultation and minor 
amendments had been made to the strategy in response, including the 
addition of the foreword.

The report included a summary of the comments received during the 
consultation and the strategy was attached at Appendix A of the officer’s 
report. 

*RESOLVED –

That Cabinet recommends to full Council that the Chesterfield Growth 
Strategy (2019-2023) be adopted.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

1. To set out the role of the Council in supporting the growth and 
regeneration of the Borough.

2. To provide a framework for actions over the period 2019-23 that will 
deliver the Council’s priority of making Chesterfield a thriving 
borough and contribute towards delivery of the priority of improving 
the quality of life for local people.

73   CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 

The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager presented a report on the 
new Chesterfield Borough Local Plan (2018 to 2033). The report also 
provided an update on the results of the consultation on the draft Local 
Plan. Subject to approval by Council, the Plan would be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for independent examination.

Page 6



CABINET 04.12.18
5

Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, each Local 
Planning Authority is required to prepare a Local Plan for their area that 
addresses priorities for development and use of land. The plan must be 
based on robust evidence and be in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

The Local Plan covers a 15 year period from 2018 to 2033, setting out the 
overall strategy for the pattern, scale and quality of development and 
makes sufficient provision for:

 housing, employment, retail, leisure and other commercial 
development;

 infrastructure;
 community facilities;
 conservation and enhancement of the natural, built and historic 

environment, and planning measures to address climate change.

The report outlined the consultation process which would take place 
following approval by Council on 12 December, 2018. The Local Plan 
(2018-2033) was attached as an appendix to the officer’s report, along 
with the policies map, statement of consultation and responses to 
previous consultations.

*RESOLVED –

That it be recommended to full Council that:

1. The results of the previous stages of consultation and evidence 
base be considered.

2. The Chesterfield Borough Local Plan be approved for formal 
consultation under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning)(England) Regulations and for subsequent 
submission to the Secretary of State for independent examination 
by an inspector appointed by the Secretary of State.

3. The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager be granted 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth and the Assistant Director – Economic Growth, to 
make minor consequential changes to the plan (that do not 

Page 7



CABINET 04.12.18
6

materially alter the plan) as may be required to prepare the plan for 
consultation and subsequent submission. 

4. The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager be granted 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth and the Assistant Director – Economic Growth, to 
prepare the technical submission documents required under 
Regulation 22 (1) of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To meet the council’s duty to prepare a Local Plan under the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

74   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to 
information relating to financial and business affairs.

75   REVIEW OF OUTSTANDING AND RECEIVED S106 PAYMENTS 

The Development Management and Conservation Manager presented a 
report seeking approval for revised arrangements for the collection and 
writing off of old section 106 (s106) payments and re-allocation of existing 
funds.

A number of recommendations had been made following the annual audit 
of the s106 process which required action to be undertaken to ensure 
procedures were updated and outstanding agreements resolved.

Details of the outstanding s106 agreements were provided and the report 
explained the actions being proposed to achieve an outcome for each 
case.

Page 8



CABINET 04.12.18
7

*RESOLVED –

1. That the revised arrangements for the collection and writing off of 
old s106 agreement payments be approved.

2. That £3,614.62 from the Percent for Art contributions be reallocated 
to the Percent for Art maintenance pot.

3. That £22,515 from the Percent for Art contributions be pooled into 
the pot for the delivery of a Percent for Art scheme at the Saltergate 
multi-storey car park and associated public realm improvements.

4. That £13,215.59 be re-allocated from Open Space contributions to a 
general play and open space refurbishment pot but that decisions 
on how this should be applied be held pending the adoption of the 
Open Space and Play Strategy for the Council.

5. That £78,336.19 be re-allocated to a general pot for improvements 
to parking, walking and cycling opportunities within the Borough.

6. That Derbyshire County Council be requested in writing to agree 
that the £2,662.85 residue from the contribution for highways works 
in connection with the Outwood Academy development be paid into 
the same general pot for improvements to parking, walking and 
cycling opportunities within the Borough.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

1. To progress conclusions to outstanding old agreements where 
payments have not been made.

2. To progress a solution to old agreements where payments have 
been made and the funds have not been applied.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

Chesterfield Borough Council’s response to the HS2 Working 
Draft Environmental Statement (WDES), and the Working Draft 

Equality Impact Assessment (WDEIA)

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To consider and approve the draft Chesterfield Borough 
Council Response to HS2’s Working Draft Environmental 
Statement (WDES) and Working Draft Equalities Impact 
Assessment (WDEIA).  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet consider the draft responses to WDES and 
WDEIA attached as Appendices A & B and, subject to further 
comments, approve the documents and any other supporting 
information for submission to HS2 Limited by 21 December, 
2018. 

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 18th December 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Leader and Economic Growth

Report by: Assistant Director - Economic Growth

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Background

3.1 The purpose of the two consultation draft responses (attached 
as Appendix A and Appendix B ) are to set out the Council’s 
official position in response to HS2’s Proposed Scheme within 
the Borough which are due to form part of the deposit Hybrid 
Bill sometime in 2020.  

3.2 The WDES/WDEIA consultations are an iterative process.  The 
Council’s responses, (alongside of those of its partners), will 
form an instrument of official dialogue between itself and HS2, 
to try to resolve any possible conflicts between the design, 
construction, and operational area of  the line  and the 
areas/communities the Proposed Scheme comes into contact 
with, prior to the final ES submission with the Draft Hybrid Bill.   
It is beholden on the Authority to make comments in order to 
protect its position should a petition be necessary. 

3.3 HS2’s WDES covers the whole of line 2b, the Western leg to 
Manchester and the Eastern leg to Leeds.  It is divided up into 
28 community areas, with extensive mapping and narrative 
produced for each area.   These correlate with the area of 
works rather than any conventional boundaries.   Chesterfield 
is covered in three of these area reports: LA10 (Tibshelf to 
Shuttlewood), LA11, (S
[...]
bers of 
the community 
whose quality of 
life is severely 
diminished by 
the Proposed 
Scheme would 
be hampered if 
the consultation 
response was 
inadequate or 
not made   

L L The response 
ensures this will 
not be the case 
as all areas of the 
Council have 
inputted into the 
narrative. 

L L

Page 17



about through the scheme.  Appendix B illustrates areas 
whereHS2 should and could go further than the proposed 
scheme to further mitigate or enhance protected 
characteristic groups and communities. 

9.0 Alternative Options Considered

9.1 The alternative option is for the Council not to submit a 
response to WDES/ WQEIA, perhaps deferring the task to 
others such as Derbyshire County Council or the East 
Midlands HS2 Growth Strategy Mitigation Board, who have 
already been active in this process.    However this option is 
not considered appropriate primarily for the reasons set out 
in the risk assessment.   If the Council wishes to continue to 
lead the HS2 delivery process then it should be on the front 
foot in making its own independently constructed consultation 
response. 

9.2 The Chesterfield & Staveley HS2 Delivery Board is also 
mandated to make a response.  The Chair of this board is the 
Leader of the Council.  The Council could confer its right to 
make a response to that Board.  This option would be less 
satisfactory as there may be subtle differences between the 
points that need to be made. 

10.0 Recommendations

10.1 That Cabinet consider the draft responses to WDES and 
WDEIA attached as Appendices A & B and, subject to further 
comments, approve the documents and any other supporting 
information for submission to HS2 Limited by 21 December, 
2018. 

11.0 Reason for Recommendation
 
11.1 To progress the HS2 Growth Strategy and safeguard the 

widest level of community interest. 

Page 18



Decision information

Key decision number 856

Wards affected All wards will benefit from the 
Growth HS2 could bring to 
Chesterfield however
[...]
te; and 
most amenities of Staveley are within approximately 750 metres of the site.

Page 31



This is a split site either side of the proposed HS2 line the western side having direct frontage 
to Fan Road where creation of a compound access with appropriate exit visibility sightlines 
should be achievable although this may require temporary relocation of an existing bus stop. 
Access to the eastern side would need to be taken via the same route crossing over the 
proposed HS2 line.

vii.) Staveley West Cutting Satellite Compound.

A satisfactory access cannot be achieved to serve the site as drawn on the plan. There are no 
pedestrian footways in vicinity; the only bus stops within a reasonable distance are located on 
Lowgates (A619) and accessible only by cycle network/ bridleway immediately adjacent to, 
with a short length passing through, the site. All amenities of Staveley Town Centre are 
located within 1 mile of the site by road.

Whilst this site has direct frontage to Ireland Close (A6192) the public highway is at a lower 
level than the proposed compound and this may result in access gradient issues. Subject to 
gradient being satisfactorily addressed, it should be possible to create an access with Ireland 
Close at a point where adequate forward and exit visibility sightlines are achievable. However, 
should this not be the case, it’s considered that introduction of temporary measures for the 
duration of the Works would be likely to prove acceptable. The existing cycle/ Bridleway is 
affected by the site.

viii.) Staveley IMD South Chord Viaduct Satellite Compound.

A satisfactory access cannot be achieved to serve the site as drawn on the plan. There are no 
pedestrian footways in the vicinity, the closest is roughly 200 metres to the south on the 
opposite side of Hall Lane; bus stops are 600 – 700 metres to the south on Hall Lane; the 
Cycle network/ Bridleway is approximately 500 metres to the south accessed via Hall Lane; 
no PROW are affected. 
[...]
 It would be helpful to understand much 
more about this situation before the publication of Volume 5. The WDES report does provide 
an assessment of the impacts and likely significant effects on air quality identified to date 
arising from the construction and operation of the Proposed Scheme within the Staveley to 
Aston area. Oxides of nitrogen (NOx) including nitrogen dioxide (NO2), fine particulate 
matter48 (PM10, PM2.5) and dust have been considered in the assessment. Emissions of all 
or some of these air pollutants are likely to arise from construction activities, demolition, site 
preparation works and the use of site haul routes. Emissions would also arise from road traffic 
during construction and operation of the Proposed Scheme.  We endorse the view that 
assessment and mitigation in line with recently developed East Midlands Air Quality Network; 
Air Quality and Emissions Mitigation Guidance for Developers using the DfT Threshold 
Criteria for Transport Assessments[to assess impact and mitigations.  We would recommend 
monitoring and assessment during the pre-construction, construction and operational phases 
to ensure accurate assessment of baseline and impacts rather than using synthetic modelling 
as has been detailed. 

xviii.)  Currently the Borough has one AQMAs within respective areas which is on the A619 at 
Brimington just off the scope of the map.   It is hoped that this will have been addressed by 
the CSRR prior to the construction phase commencing. It must be noted that AQMAs will be 
subject to change and whilst areas may not currently have AQMAs in operation currently the 
increase in traffic created by construction may result in decreases in air quality at local levels, 
therefore requiring the declaration of AQMAs.  

xix.) We would welcome the inclusion of green walls and associated greening infrastructure to 
support mitigation of air pollution and improve visual appearance of man-made structures.  
Such measures will also support i
[...]
to develop mechanisms for mitigating any 
significant adverse effects.

xxvii.) The WDES does recognise that the construction of the IMD could impact on the quality 
of nearby water sources such as the River Rother and the Chesterfield Canal. Liaison with the 
Environment Agency will be necessary.

Page 36



xxviii.)  The Council is a land owner and manages a number of industrial units off Fan Road, 
Ireland Close and Stephenson Road.   We would appreciate an understanding of the 
interaction between these business and HS2 Ltd and discuss possible impacts in advance of 
the final EIA.

Ixxx.)   The Council owns and maintains an overbridge at Barrow Hill as the line approaches 
the Engine Shed.  We would ask for clarity and detail on any impacts to this structure moving 
forwards.  

Page 37



Section C   ISSUES WHERE THE COUNCIL REQUESTS THAT HS2 PRESENT 
FURTHER INFORMATION, AS THE  CURRENT WDES IS INADEQUATE TO DETERMINE 
WHETHER THE PROPOSED SCHEME IS THE MOST APPROPRIATE WAY FORWARDS.

Currently Chesterfield Borough Council regards the WDES as inadequate due to missing or 
incomplete information in a number of areas.   The two volumes on the MMLe have been 
identified in this category and we look forward to receiving further information on the 
Proposed Scheme as this emerges.  This is particularly important as the Railway Act 1993, 
section 122 provides an exemption to the operator of all rail stock and infrastructure from 
nuisance complaints. This means that if the hybrid bill is passed, the local authority would 
have no legal powers to investigate complaints about the line and/or operation of the line.  We 
do therefore wish to work closely with HS2 to understand the proposals in more detail.  

The two volumes which intercept the Borough  10 and 11, also possess significant information 
deficiencies.   There are a considerable number of areas in the design which are subject to 
further development.  As a result it makes it difficult to provide a meaningf
[...]
is is 
prevalent in parts of the northern 
growth zone. 

Page 36
5.3.5

In areas where a substantial proportion of 
housing would be lost or where there is a 
relatively high level of housing 
deprivation, there is the potential for a 
differential effect for older people, 
disabled people or children and young 
people…

Further information is required to 
detail the exact number of homes 
which will be demolished / 
residents impacted by having to 
leave their homes and therefore 
obtain detail as to the 
number/groups of people in the 
community affected. 

Page 42



Page 46
5.3.51

Where specific equality effects associated 
with diversion, realignment or closure of 
roads are identified, they will be reported 
in the formal EQIA Report

For review when full EIA is received. 
Any diversions / extended journey 
times could impact on PCGs 

Page 46
5.3.52

Where specific equality effects associated 
with diversion, realignment or closure of 
PRoW are identified, they will be reported 
in the formal EQIA Report 

For review when full EIA is received. 
Any diversions / extended journey 
times could impact on PCGs

Page 47
5.3.53

Where reasonably practicable, public 
footpaths and routes would be reinstated 
or convenient alternatives provided.

For review when full EIA is received. 
Any diversions / extended journey 
times could impact on PCGs

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

General Fund Revenue Budget Summary

For publication

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To provide Cabinet with an update on the development of the 
General Fund Revenue Budget for 2019/20 and future years.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1   To note the updated budget projections for 2018/19 and 
future years (Appendix A).

2.2 That work continues to refine the draft estimates and to 
develop budget saving proposals.

3.0 Background

3.1 The Council’s Budget Strategy is to set a sustainable and 
affordable budget over the medium term. The budget forecasts 

Meeting: Cab
[...]
ubject to wide variations.  
At this stage it has not been possible to provide accurate 
forecasts for these due to:

a) The Provisional Finance Settlement not being announced 
and completion of the NNDR1 in January; and

b) The ongoing uncertainties caused by outstanding Business 
Rates appeals.

The forecasts at this stage, therefore, come with a 
significant health warning.  The forecasts will be updated 
over the next few weeks as further information becomes 
available and any significant changes reported to the Cabinet at 
the earliest opportunity so that any corrective action can be 
considered before the final budget report is submitted to the 
full Council in February 2019.   

5.0 2018/19 Revised Budget

5.1 At the start of the year, the forecast surplus was £56k. During 
the year the budget position has been reported to Cabinet on a 
quarterly basis. At the end of Quarter 2 the forecast for 
2018/19 was a deficit of £130k.  

5.2 The latest revised budget for 2018/19 (Appendix A) shows a 
breakeven position.

5.3 The deficit has reduced as follows:

Page 47



(£000’s)
Quarter 2 Forecast Deficit (130)
Investment Interest 65
Sporting Exemption (VAT) 57
Gas and Electricity 43
Housing Benefits 97
Refuse Collection Contract 40
Overtime 39
Market Rents (34)
Rephasing of Contribution from Digital 
Innovation Reserve into future years

(166)

Holiday Pay (10)
Other Movements (1)
Revised Budget 0

5.4 In the remaining few months of the financial year we will 
continue to monitor budgets and report any changes so that 
they can be included in the final budget report which will go to 
the Council in February 2019.  

6.0 Budget Forecast 2019/20

6.1 The forecast for 2019/20 in Appendix A shows a deficit of 
£280k.  The budget assumes that the full amount of the 
estimated New Homes Bonus allocation (£307k) will be used to 
support the budget and that the Derbyshire Pooling gain 
remains at the £300k level.  The Business Rates income forecast 
will require revision before the final budget is brought to 
Council in February 2019.

6.2 The Living Wage Foundation proposals to increase the living 
wage are included on an ongoing basis in the budget.  

6.3 We have budgeted pay inflation at the agreed NJC pay award 
level in 2019/20. We have also budgeted for ongoing staff 
vacancy savings.

Page 48



6.4 The £280k deficit position assumes savings from the ICT Digital 
Innovation initiative of £250k. If the scheme slips or savings 
are not achieved this will have an adverse impact on the 
deficit for the year.

6.5 The Government RSG Funding Settlement has not yet been 
confirmed but the expectation is that it will not change 
significantly from figures announced last year.  The Business 
Rates Pooling Gain figure (£300k) is also provisional at this 
stage and could be subject to considerable variance depending 
on the final business rate income forecasts for each of the 
Derbyshire districts.

7.0 Medium Term Forecasts

7.1 The draft estimates in Appendix A include the four year 
funding settlement figures. Retained business rate income is 
forecast to grow steadily in future years. The assumption on 
council tax increases is for a £5 per annum increase (an 
increase of 3.1%) for 2019/20 and to rise by 1.99% per annum 
each year thereafter.  

7.2 Business Rates Pooling - It has been assumed that the £300k 
Derbyshire Pooling gain will continue in all years. The outcome 
of the Derbyshire wide application to be a pilot authority for 
100% business rates retention in 2019/20 is not yet known and 
has not been included in the budget figures. 

7.3 The latest forecast deficits are £894k in 2020/21 increasing to 
£1,328k by 2023/24. This is before the impact of any recurring 
savings proposals which are yet to be agreed but under 
development.

  
7.4 The forecasts will be updated when the settlement figures are 

finalised and as other variances are identified. Growth from 
business rate income will be reviewed in January 2019. The 

[...]
es Impact Assessment (EIA)

12.1 The budget process and forecasts produced do not require an 
EIA but any decisions to vary budgets and service provision 
later in the process might well require EIA’s specific to those 
options.

13.0 Recommendations

13.1 To note the updated budget projections for 2018/19 and future 
years (Appendix A).

13.2 That work continues to refine the draft estimates and to 
develop budget saving proposals.

14.0 Reasons for Recommendations

Page 52



14.1 To keep Members informed on the development of the budget 
proposals for 2019/20 and to provide an update on the 
medium term financial forecasts. 

Decision information

Key decision number 854
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To become financially self-
sufficient by 2020

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Helen Fox 01246 345452

helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk
Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A General Fund Revenue Estimates Summary

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Original Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Per Lead Member reports:

Leader of the Council 55,850 29,050 29,350 30,200 31,000 32,150 32,110

Deputy Leader of the Council 1,223,910 1,202,610 1,213,040 1,216,360 1,220,160 1,223,910 1,229,570

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 163,790 229,870 130,780 284,120 301,650 372,510 421,080

Cabinet Member for Town Centre and Visitor Economy (310,550) 55,610 185,030 164,950 275,940 272,740 373,620

Cabinet Member for Health and Well Being 7,627,940 7,090,410 7,765,620 7,787,410 8,040,460 8,230,960 8,393,220

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers (GF) 1,920,230 2,010,950 2,068,650 2,164,310 2,286,910 2,424,920 2,524,450

Cabinet Member for Governanc
[...]
00 1,365,813 1,399,958 1,434,957
Add s31 grant re other refiefs 112,908 109,819 0 0 0 0 0
Gross income before levy 6,006,702 6,001,697 4,888,100 5,010,303 5,135,560 5,263,949 5,395,548
Less Baseline Funding (4,104,263) (4,104,263) (3,317,043) (3,383,384) (3,451,052) (3,520,073) (3,590,475)
Growth 1,902,439 1,897,434 1,571,057 1,626,919 1,684,508 1,743,876 1,805,073
 Levy (NB 50% on nndr3 not nndr 1) (785,529) (813,460) (842,254) (871,938) (902,536)
S31 Grant - Switch to CPI Adj 0 0 0
Adjs to Levy & Tariff (314,726) (334,530) (258,169) (264,623) (271,239) (278,020) (284,970)
Retained BR re renewable energy 30,430 30,430 31,340 32,124 32,937 33,761 34,605
Grant re Multiplier Cap 409,355 415,118 340,396 348,906 357,629 366,570 375,734
BR Growth Retained above Baseline 2,027,498 2,008,451 899,095 929,865 961,581 994,248 1,027,905
Add Baseline Funding 4,104,263 4,104,263 3,317,043 3,383,384 3,451,052 3,520,073 3,590,475
Total BR Income Retained 6,131,761 6,112,714 4,216,138 4,313,249 4,412,633 4,514,321 4,618,380

2

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chesterfield Borough Council’s response to the HS2 Working Draft Environmental Statement (WDES), and the Working Draft Equality Impact Assessment (WDEIA)
	Appendix A WDES Consultation Response
	Appendix B WDEIA Response

	6 General Fund Revenue Budget Summary
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 18.12.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 18th December, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Bagley
Blank
Brunt

Councillors T Gilby
Huckle
Ludlow

Non Voting 
Members

Catt Dickinson

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

76   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

77   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Diouf, J Innes 
and Serjeant.

78   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 4 December, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

79   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2018 to 31 
March, 2019 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.



CABINET 18.12.18
2

80   CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE HS2 
WORKING DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT (WDES), AND 
THE WORKING DRAFT EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (WDEIA) 

The HS2 Project Manager presented a report seeking approval for the 
Council’s proposed responses to HS2 Limited’s consultation on two 
working draft documents: the Environmental Statement (WDES) and the 
Equality Impact Assessment (WDEIA). 

The purpose of the consultation was to identify possible conflicts between 
the design, construction and operation of the line, and the areas and 
communities that the proposed HS2 railway line will come into contact 
with.

The responses to the consultation were largely supportive of the 
proposed HS2 project and focussed on three main areas: strategically 
important considerations, design and environmental considerations and 
issues which require further information from HS2 Ltd.

The Council’s responses to the WDES and WDEIA were attached as 
Appendices A and B of the officer’s report and would need to be 
submitted to HS2 Ltd by 21 December, 2018.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the draft responses to the HS2 Working Draft Environmental 
Statement and Working Draft Equality Impact Assessment, attached 
as Appendices A and B of the officer’s report, be approved and 
submitted to HS2 Limited by 21 December, 2018.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To progress the HS2 Growth Strategy and safeguard the widest level of 
community interest.

81   GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET SUMMARY 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report to update 
members on the development of the General Fund Revenue Budget 
Summary for 2019/20 and future years.



CABINET 18.12.18
3

The latest revised budget for 2018/19 showed a projected breakeven 
position. The report attributed this to successfully applying for VAT 
exemption on sporting activities, increased interest on investments, and 
procurement savings with regards to gas and electricity suppliers and the 
refuse collection contract.

The report provided an update on the Medium Term Financial Forecast. 
The latest projected deficit for 2019/20 was £280k, increasing to £1.3m by 
2023/24. The deficit position for 2019/20 assumed savings from the ICT 
Transformation Programme of £250k; if these savings were not achieved 
this would have an adverse impact on the deficit.

The Director of Finance and Resources advised that, in advance of the 
final budget for 2019/20 being agreed by full Council on 27 February, 
2019, work would be undertaken between Cabinet Members and the 
Corporate Management Team to continue to identify further savings and 
income generation proposals.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the updated budget projections for 2018/19 and future years, 
as detailed in Appendix A of the officer’s report, be noted.

2. That work to refine the draft estimates and to identify further budget 
saving proposals be continued.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To keep Members informed on the development of the budget proposals 
for 2019/20 and to provide an update on the medium term financial 
forecasts.


